

LRB-2023-17 – 22/01942/IPL – Residential development (in principle), land 50 metres south of Strawberrybank, Longforgan

REPRESENTATIONS



Local Planner
Planning and Development
Perth and Kinross Council
Perth
PH1 5GD

Development Operations The Bridge Buchanan Gate Business Park Cumbernauld Road Stepps Glasgow G33 6FB

Development Operations
Freephone Number - 0800 3890379
E-Mail - <u>DevelopmentOperations@scottishwater.co.uk</u>
www.scottishwater.co.uk



Dear Customer.

50 Metres South Of Strawberrybank, Longforgan, DD2 5HU

Planning Ref: 22/01942/IPL Our Ref: DSCAS-0077160-B7Y

Proposal: Residential development (in principle)

Please quote our reference in all future correspondence

Audit of Proposal

Scottish Water has no objection to this planning application; however, the applicant should be aware that this does not confirm that the proposed development can currently be serviced. Please read the following carefully as there may be further action required. Scottish Water would advise the following:

Water Capacity Assessment

Scottish Water has carried out a Capacity review and we can confirm the following:

This proposed development will be fed from Clatto Water Treatment Works. Unfortunately, Scottish Water is unable to confirm capacity currently so to allow us to fully appraise the proposals we suggest that the applicant completes a Pre-Development Enquiry (PDE) Form and submits it directly to Scottish Water via our Customer Portal or contact Development Operations.

Waste Water Capacity Assessment

Unfortunately, according to our records there is no public Scottish Water, Waste Water infrastructure within the vicinity of this proposed development therefore we would advise applicant to investigate private treatment options.

Please Note

The applicant should be aware that we are unable to reserve capacity at our water and/or waste water treatment works for their proposed development. Once a formal connection application is submitted to Scottish Water after full planning permission has been granted, we will review the availability of capacity at that time and advise the applicant accordingly.

Surface Water

For reasons of sustainability and to protect our customers from potential future sewer flooding, Scottish Water will not accept any surface water connections into our combined sewer system.

There may be limited exceptional circumstances where we would allow such a connection for brownfield sites only, however this will require significant justification from the customer taking account of various factors including legal, physical, and technical challenges.

In order to avoid costs and delays where a surface water discharge to our combined sewer system is anticipated, the developer should contact Scottish Water at the earliest opportunity with strong evidence to support the intended drainage plan prior to making a connection request. We will assess this evidence in a robust manner and provide a decision that reflects the best option from environmental and customer perspectives.

General notes:

- Scottish Water asset plans can be obtained from our appointed asset plan providers:
 - Site Investigation Services (UK) Ltd
 - Tel: 0333 123 1223
 - Email: sw@sisplan.co.uk
 - www.sisplan.co.uk
- Scottish Water's current minimum level of service for water pressure is 1.0 bar or 10m head at the customer's boundary internal outlet. Any property which cannot be adequately serviced from the available pressure may require private pumping arrangements to be installed, subject to compliance with Water Byelaws. If the developer wishes to enquire about Scottish Water's procedure for checking the water pressure in the area, then they should write to the Customer Connections department at the above address.
- If the connection to the public sewer and/or water main requires to be laid through land out-with public ownership, the developer must provide evidence of formal approval from the affected landowner(s) by way of a deed of servitude.
- Scottish Water may only vest new water or waste water infrastructure which is to be laid through land out with public ownership where a Deed of Servitude has been obtained in our favour by the developer.

- The developer should also be aware that Scottish Water requires land title to the area of land where a pumping station and/or SUDS proposed to vest in Scottish Water is constructed.
- Please find information on how to submit application to Scottish Water at <u>our</u> Customer Portal.

Next Steps:

All Proposed Developments

All proposed developments require to submit a Pre-Development Enquiry (PDE) Form to be submitted directly to Scottish Water via <u>our Customer Portal</u> prior to any formal Technical Application being submitted. This will allow us to fully appraise the proposals.

Where it is confirmed through the PDE process that mitigation works are necessary to support a development, the cost of these works is to be met by the developer, which Scottish Water can contribute towards through Reasonable Cost Contribution regulations.

Non Domestic/Commercial Property:

Since the introduction of the Water Services (Scotland) Act 2005 in April 2008 the water industry in Scotland has opened to market competition for non-domestic customers. All Non-domestic Household customers now require a Licensed Provider to act on their behalf for new water and waste water connections. Further details can be obtained at www.scotlandontap.gov.uk

Trade Effluent Discharge from Non-Domestic Property:

- Certain discharges from non-domestic premises may constitute a trade effluent in terms of the Sewerage (Scotland) Act 1968. Trade effluent arises from activities including; manufacturing, production and engineering; vehicle, plant and equipment washing, waste and leachate management. It covers both large and small premises, including activities such as car washing and launderettes. Activities not covered include hotels, caravan sites or restaurants.
- If you are in any doubt as to whether the discharge from your premises is likely to be trade effluent, please contact us on 0800 778 0778 or email TEQ@scottishwater.co.uk using the subject "Is this Trade Effluent?". Discharges that are deemed to be trade effluent need to apply separately for permission to discharge to the sewerage system. The forms and application guidance notes can be found here.
- Trade effluent must never be discharged into surface water drainage systems as these are solely for draining rainfall run off.
- For food services establishments, Scottish Water recommends a suitably sized grease trap is fitted within the food preparation areas, so the

- development complies with Standard 3.7 a) of the Building Standards Technical Handbook and for best management and housekeeping practices to be followed which prevent food waste, fat oil and grease from being disposed into sinks and drains.
- The Waste (Scotland) Regulations which require all non-rural food businesses, producing more than 50kg of food waste per week, to segregate that waste for separate collection. The regulations also ban the use of food waste disposal units that dispose of food waste to the public sewer. Further information can be found at www.resourceefficientscotland.com

I trust the above is acceptable however if you require any further information regarding this matter please contact me on **0800 389 0379** or via the e-mail address below or at planningconsultations@scottishwater.co.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Angela Allison

Development Services Analyst PlanningConsultations@scottishwater.co.uk

Scottish Water Disclaimer:

"It is important to note that the information on any such plan provided on Scottish Water's infrastructure, is for indicative purposes only and its accuracy cannot be relied upon. When the exact location and the nature of the infrastructure on the plan is a material requirement then you should undertake an appropriate site investigation to confirm its actual position in the ground and to determine if it is suitable for its intended purpose. By using the plan you agree that Scottish Water will not be liable for any loss, damage or costs caused by relying upon it or from carrying out any such site investigation."

Transport Scotland

e-mail address:-

Roads Directorate
Network Operations - Development Management



Response On Development Affecting Trunk Roads and Special Roads

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 S.I.2013 No 155 (S.25)

Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications) (Scotland) Direction 2009

			F		
To Perth and Kinross Council Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth PH1 5GD		Council Reference:-	22/01942/IPL		
Pullar Flouse, 33 Killifouli Street, Peru	TFIII 3GD				
		TS TRBO Reference:-	NE/157/2022		
Application made by Mr Kenneth Petrie received by Transport Scotland on 01 I at Land 50 Metres South Of Strawberry	December 2022 for planning	ng permission for residential de			
Director, Roads Advice					
The Director does not propose	 The Director does not propose to advise against the granting of permission 				
The Director advises that planning permission be refused (see overleaf for reasons).					
3. The Director advises that the conditions shown overleaf be attached to any permission the council may give (see overleaf for reasons).					
To obtain permission to work within the trunk road boundary, contact the Area Manager through the general contact number below. The Operating Company has responsibility for co-ordination and supervision of works and after permission has been granted it is the developer's contractor's responsibility to liaise with the Operating Company during the construction period to ensure all necessary permissions are obtained.					
TS Contact:-	Area Manager (A90)				
	0141 272 7100				
	Buchanan House, 58 Po	rt Dundas Road, Glasgow, G4	OHF		
Operating Company:-	NORTH EAST				
Address:-	Caledonian House, West Kinfauns, Perth, PH2 7XZ				
Telephone Number:-					

occr-northeast@amey.co.uk

Transport Scotland Response Date:- 05-Dec-2022

Transport Scotland Contact:- Shaun Phillips

Transport Scotland Contact Details:-

Roads - Development Management

Buchanan House, 58 Port Dundas Road, Glasgow, G4 0HF

Telephone Number:

e-mail: development_management@transport.gov.scot

NB - Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006

Planning Authorities are requested to provide Transport Scotland, Roads Directorate, Network Operations - Development Management with a copy of the decision notice, and notify Transport Scotland, Trunk Roads Network Management Directorate if the recommended advice is not accepted.

Comments to the Development Quality Manager on a Planning Application

Planning Application ref.	22/01942/IF	PL	Comments provided by	Lucy Sumner
Service/Section	Strategy &	Policy	Contact Details	Development Contributions Officer: Lucy Sumner Email:
Description of Proposal	Residential development (in principle)			
Address of site	Land 50 Metres South Of Strawberrybank Longforgan			
Comments on the proposal	Primary Education With reference to the above planning application the Council Developer Contributions Supplementary Guidance requires a financial contribution towards increased primary school capacity in areas where a primary school capacity constraint has been identified. A capacity constraint is defined as where a primary school is operating at over 80% and is likely to be operating following completion of the proposed development, extant planning permissions and Local Development Plan allocations, at or above 100% of total capacity. This proposal is within the catchment of Longforgan Primary School.			
Recommended	Primary Education			
planning condition(s)	CO01	Perth & Kinross Council's Developer Contributions and Af Housing Supplementary Guidance 2020 in line with Policy Infrastructure Contributions of the Perth & Kinross Local Development Plan 2 (2019) with particular regard to prima education infrastructure, or such subsequent Guidance ar which may replace these.		
Recommended informative(s) for applicant	N/A			
Date comments returned	06 Decemb	er 2022		



To:	John Williamson, Planning Officer
From:	Sophie Nicol, Historic Environment Manager
Tel:	01738 477027
Email:	Sophie.Nicol@pkht.org.uk
Date:	14 th December 2022

22/01942/IPL | Residential development (in principle) | Land 50 Metres South Of Strawberrybank Longforgan

Thank you for consulting PKHT on the above application.

With respect to archaeology and the planning process, as outlined by Scottish Planning Policy, the proposed development does not raise any significant issues. No further archaeological mitigation is required in this instance.

Comments to the Development Quality Manager on a Planning Application

Dlammir: -	22/01042/101	Cam	Looklan Maal
Planning	22/01942/IPL	Comments	Lachlan MacLean
Application ref.		provided by	Project Officer – Transport Planning
Service/Section	Transport Planning	Contact Details	TransportPlanning@pkc.gov.uk
Description of	Residential development	(in principle)	
Proposal	1 I FO Mature Carath Of	Character and the same	-l. (f
Address of site	Land 50 Metres South Of		
Comments on the proposal	The applicant is proposing to erect two dwellinghouses on an existing greenfield site south of the property Strawberrybank. Indicative house arrangements have been provided, but no detail on the number of bedrooms or floor layout. The vehicle access to the public road network for the properties will be via an existing farm track into the field off Old Littleton Road (U143). This track will be upgraded as part of the development. The site access is at the end of a blind curve from the A90 junction, making visibility poor. The speed limit on Old Littleton Road is 40mph. The applicant has advised that works will be done to improve the visibility splay, but it would appear that these works are out with the red line boundary. Details of the works proposed to improve the visibility splay are requested. Transport Planning require further information to be in a position to support this application.		
Recommended planning condition(s)			
informative(s) for applicant			
Date comments returned	15 December 2022		

Memorandum

To Development Management & Building From Standards Service Manager

Regulatory Services Manager

Your ref 22/01942/IPL Our ref KIM

Date 16/12/2022 Tel No (4) 76442

Communities Pullar House, 35 Kinnoull Street, Perth, PH1 5GD

Consultation on an Application for Planning Permission PK22/01942/IPL RE: Residential Development (in principle) at Land 50 Metres South Of Strawberrybank, Longforgan for Mr Kenneth Petrie

I refer to your email dated 25 November 2022 in connection with the above application and have the following comments to make.

Contaminated Land

Comments

A search of the historical mapping has not identified any potential sources of contamination likely to impact upon the proposed development site and there is no further information held by the Authority to indicate that the application area has been affected by contamination. However, it shall be the responsibility of the applicant to satisfy themselves that the ground conditions are suitable for the development for which planning consent has been granted.

Recommendation

A search of the historic records did not raise any concerns regarding ground contamination and therefore I have no adverse comments to make on the application.



----Original Message----

From:

Sent: 19 December 2022 11:26

To: Development Management < DevelopmentManagement@pkc.gov.uk > Subject: RE: Planning Application Consultation for Application No 22/01942/IPL

CAUTION: This email originated from an external organisation. Do not follow guidance, click links, or open attachments unless you have verified the sender and know the content is safe.

Your reference: 22/01942/IPL Our reference: 2022/397/DND

Proposal: Residential Development (in principle)

Location: Site Land 50 Metres South Of Strawberrybank Longforgan

With reference to the above proposal, our preliminary assessment shows that, at the position, the proposed development does not impact the safeguarding criteria and operation of Dundee Airport.

Therefore, Highlands and Islands Airports Limited (HIAL) have no objection to this proposal.

Any variation of the parameters (which include the location, dimensions, form, and finishing materials) then as a statutory consultee HIAL requires that it be further consulted on any such changes prior to any planning permission, or any consent being granted.

Kind regards,

Nyree

Nyree Millar-Bell

Aerodrome Safeguarding and Operational Support Officer Highlands and Islands Airports Limited

☐ ☐ Visit our Website at www.hial.co.uk

----Original Message----

From: DevelopmentManagement@pkc.gov.uk < DevelopmentManagement@pkc.gov.uk >

Sent: 25 November 2022 14:06

To: Safeguarding <Safeguarding@hial.co.uk>

Subject: Planning Application Consultation for Application No 22/01942/IPL

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Please see attached.

The information in this email is solely for the intended recipients.

If you are not an intended recipient, you must not disclose, copy, or distribute its contents or use them in any way: please advise the sender immediately and delete this email.

Perth & Kinross Council does not warrant that this email or any attachments are virus-free and does not accept any liability for any loss or damage resulting from any virus infection. Perth & Kinross Council may monitor or examine any emails received by its email system.

The information contained in this email may not be the views of Perth & Kinross Council. It is possible for email to be falsified and the sender cannot be held responsible for the integrity of the information contained in it.

General enquiries to Perth & Kinross Council should be made to enquiries@pkc.gov.uk or 01738 475000.

Comments to the Development Quality Manager on a Planning Application

Planning Application ref.	22/01942/IPL	Comments provided by	David Stephens	
Service/Section	HE/Flooding	Contact Details		
Description of Proposal	Residential development (in principle)			
Address of site	Land 50 metres South of Strawberrybank, Longforgan			
Comments on the proposal	No Objection. There is no known flood risk to the proposed site.			
Recommended planning condition(s)	N/A			
Recommended informative(s) for applicant	The applicant is advised to refer to Perth & Kinross Council's <u>Supplementary</u> guidance on Flood Risk and Flood Risk Assessments 2021 as it contains advice relevant to your development.			
Date comments returned	23/12/2022			